

No. 15-1363 (and consolidated cases)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of Final Agency Action of the United
States Environmental Protection Agency
80 Fed. Reg. 64,662 (Oct. 23, 2015)

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF INTERVENORS CALPINE
CORPORATION, THE CITY OF AUSTIN D/B/A AUSTIN
ENERGY, THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, BY AND
THROUGH ITS DEPARTMENT OF WATER AND POWER,
THE CITY OF SEATTLE, BY AND THROUGH ITS CITY
LIGHT DEPARTMENT, NATIONAL GRID GENERATION,
LLC, NEW YORK POWER AUTHORITY, PACIFIC GAS
AND ELECTRIC COMPANY, SACRAMENTO MUNICIPAL
UTILITY DISTRICT AND SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
EDISON COMPANY**

Kevin Poloncarz

Counsel of Record

Donald L. Ristow

David Woodsmall

Paul Hastings LLP

101 California St., Forty-Eighth Floor

San Francisco, CA 94111

(415) 856-7000

kevinpoloncarz@paulhastings.com

May 15, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

GLOSSARY iii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. Abeyance Would Amount to Indefinite Suspension of the Rule
 Without Satisfying the Procedural Requirements of the APA
 and CAA 2

 II. Remanding These Cases Would Appropriately Allow for
 Termination of a Stay Designed to Apply Only During
 Ongoing Judicial Review and Not During Administrative
 Reconsideration..... 4

CONCLUSION 6

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Council of the S. Mountains v. Donovan</u> , 653 F.2d 573 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	5
<u>Natural Res. Def. Council v. Abraham</u> , 355 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2004).....	5
<u>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA</u> , 683 F.2d 752 (3rd Cir. 1982)	5

STATUTES

Administrative Procedure Act § 551, 5 U.S.C. § 551	3
Administrative Procedure Act § 553, 5 U.S.C. § 553	3
*Clean Air Act § 307, 42 U.S.C. § 7607	3-5

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. §§ 60.5700 <i>et seq.</i> (2016).....	3
---	---

FEDERAL REGISTER

80 Fed. Reg. 64,662 (Oct. 23, 2015)	1
82 Fed. Reg. 16,329 (Apr. 4, 2017).....	3

MISCELANEOUS

D.C. Circuit Rule 41(b).....	4
D.C. Circuit Handbook of Practice and Internal Procedures, § XIII.A.3.....	4
